## OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO	C.M.S.
INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER _	

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR OR DESIGNEE TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT WITH IDNWILCO INC. FOR THE PURCHASE OF HARDWARE AND RELATED PRODUCT BY FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$400,000), FROM TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$250,000) FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED SIX HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$650,000) THROUGH APRIL 30, 2022 TO PURCHASE ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES AND WAIVE ADVERTISING AND COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

**WHEREAS,** the Oakland City Charter Section 2.04.020 authorizes the City Administrator to enter into contracts for supplies, services or a combination up to two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000.00) in any single transaction or term agreement; and

**WHEREAS,** in April 2019 the Controller Bureau's Purchasing Section released a formal Request for Quotes ("RFQ") No.: 137577 for door hardware and related product Specification 19-910-00; and

WHEREAS, a contract award was issued to IDN-Wilco Inc. for a not-to-exceed contract amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000), for May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2022; and

**WHEREAS,** as a result of aging infrastructure, vandalism, ADA updates, and grant awards, spending on the new contract quickly exceeded initial expectations; and

WHEREAS, as of May 15, 2020, the City has spent a total of Two Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy-Eight Dollars (\$249,578) of the contract, with (23) months remaining in the contract term period; and

**WHEREAS,** by increasing the dollar threshold for the contract with IDN-Wilco Inc. will allow the Oakland Public Works (OPW) and other departments to procure door hardware and related product for City of Oakland facilities; and

WHEREAS, this contract is for citywide and OPW use; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council adopt a Resolution authorizing the City Administrator or designee to increase the contract amount with IDN-Wilco Inc. for the purchase of door hardware and related product by Four Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$400,000) for a total contract amount not-to-exceed Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$650,000) that the Council find and determine that it is in the best interest of the City to waive the advertising and competitive bidding requirements because having to go through a new advertising and bidding process would delay getting the City much-needed services, the contractor is very familiar with the City's needs and has the materials and parts in ample supply, they were the lowest bidder when the contract was first advertised and bid, the contractor is meeting expectations required of them. and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That the contract amendment shall be approved for form and legality by the City Attorney and copies shall be filed with the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUN	CIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,
PASSED	BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYES -	FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND PRESIDENT KAPLAN
NOES -	
ABSENT -	_
ABSTENT	TION –
	ATTEST:
	ASHA REED

Acting City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California

## IDN-Wilco Reso for SIgnature

Final Audit Report 2020-08-13

Created: 2020-08-13

By: Erica Vazquez (EVazquez@oaklandca.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAdpRbgpD1tgolcv0Gael6wVjvhKwEfiP0

## "IDN-Wilco Reso for SIgnature" History

Document created by Erica Vazquez (EVazquez@oaklandca.gov) 2020-08-13 - 4:55:44 PM GMT- IP address: 8.44.165.136

Document emailed to Celso Ortiz (cortiz@oaklandcityattorney.org) for signature 2020-08-13 - 4:56:45 PM GMT

Email viewed by Celso Ortiz (cortiz@oaklandcityattorney.org)
2020-08-13 - 5:19:09 PM GMT- IP address: 64.169.80.36

Document e-signed by Celso Ortiz (cortiz@oaklandcityattorney.org)

Signature Date: 2020-08-13 - 5:19:21 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 64.169.80.36

 Signed document emailed to Celso Ortiz (cortiz@oaklandcityattorney.org) and Erica Vazquez (EVazquez@oaklandca.gov)

2020-08-13 - 5:19:21 PM GMT